As all the conditions set out in the Placing Agreement and the Underwriting Agreement
have been fulfilled and the Placing Agreement and the Underwriting Agreement were not
terminated by the Placing Agent and the Underwriter respectively, the Rights Issue became
unconditional at 4:00 p.m. on Tuesday, 5 March 2024.

The gross proceeds raised from the Rights Issue are approximately HK$30.2 million and the
net proceeds from the Rights Issue after deducting the relevant expenses are approximately
HK$29.0 million. The Company intends to apply the net proceeds in the manner disclosed in
the section headed “Letter from the Board — Reasons for and Benefits of the Rights Issue and
Use of Proceeds” in the Prospectus.

EFFECT OF THE RIGHTS ISSUE ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE
COMPANY

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief after having made all
reasonable enquiries, based on the public information available, the table below sets out the
shareholding structures of the Company immediately before and after completion of the Rights
Issue:

Immediately before
completion of the

Rights Issue

Immediately after
completion of the

Rights Issue

No. of Shares
Approx.
%(Note 2) No. of Shares

Approx.
%(Note 2)

The Underwriter(Note 1) 97,585,960 29.34 298,092,515 53.77
Ms. Lin(Note 1) 1,114,000 0.33 1,856,667 0.33

Sub-total of the Underwriter
and parties acting in concert
with it 98,699,960 29.67 299,949,182 54.10

Zheng Huanming 48,000,000 14.43 48,000,000 8.66
Zhang Guangyuan 47,714,040 14.35 47,714,040 8.61
Zhang Guozhong 44,600,000 13.41 44,600,000 8.05
Other public Shareholders 93,586,000 28.14 114,070,110 20.58

Total 332,600,000 100.00 554,333,332 100.00

Notes:

1. As at the date of this announcement and the Record Date, Mr. Cheung beneficially owns the entire

shareholding interests in Silver Tycoon Limited, the Underwriter. Therefore, Mr. Cheung is deemed to

be interested in the 97,585,960 Shares held by Silver Tycoon Limited. Ms. Lin, being the spouse of Mr.

Cheung, beneficially owns 1,114,000 Shares. By virtue of the SFO, Mr. Cheung is deemed to be interested

in an aggregate 98,699,960 Shares.

2. The percentage figures have been subject to rounding adjustments. Any discrepancies between totals and

sums of amounts listed herein are due to rounding adjustments.